Minnesota law.
transacting such business as may devolve upon or be brought before them, on the first (1st) Tuesday after the first (1st) Monday of January, and on the second (2d) Monday of July in each year, and may hold such extra sessions as they deem necessary for the interests of the county. Such extra sessions shall be called by a majority of the board, and the clerk shall give at least ten (10) days' notice thereof to the commissioners; but no regular session shall continue longer than six (6) days, and no extra session longer than three (3) days; *Provided*, That the limitation of the number of days of the regular or extra sessions shall not apply to Carver county."

Limitation of days of regular or special sessions not to apply to Carver county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1891.

CHAPTER 126.

[S. F. No. 66.]

General Laws of 1389, amending Chap. 210, amending the Penzi Code. AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND TEN (210) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), RELATING TO THE SELLING OF POISON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola:

Relating to sale of polsons.

SECTION 1. Chapter two hundred and ten (210) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889) is hereby amended by striking out of the first (1st) section thereof the words "whose signature is attached to the order," found in the sixteenth (16th) and seventeenth (17th) lines of such section; and by adding to section two (2) of said Chapter two hundred and ten (210) the following words:

"Provided, That the provisions of this section shall not apply when the sale is made upon the written prescription or order of some practicing physician."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in full force from and after the date of its passage.

Approved March 25, 1891.